Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 0258-20 Version: 1 Name: Walk on No Thru Trucks St. George Street

Type: Resolution Status: Approved

File created: 2/20/2020 In control: Urban County Council

 On agenda:
 3/5/2020

 Final action:
 3/5/2020

 Enactment date:
 3/5/2020

 Enactment #:
 R-123-2020

Title: A Resolution authorizing and directing the Div. of Traffic Engineering, pursuant to Section 18-46 of the

Code of Ordinances, to designate St. George Dr. as being prohibited to through trucks, and authorizing and directing the Div. of Traffic Engineering to install proper and appropriate signs in

accordance with the designation. [Council Office, Maynard]

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Motion to Place On Docket (00680056xAFB4D), 2. 00680055.pdf, 3. R-123-2020

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/5/2020	1	Urban County Council	Approved	Pass
2/20/2020	1	Urban County Council	Received First Reading	Pass

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Div. of Traffic Engineering, pursuant to Section 18-46 of the Code of Ordinances, to designate St. George Dr. as being prohibited to through trucks, and authorizing and directing the Div. of Traffic Engineering to install proper and appropriate signs in accordance with the designation. [Council Office, Maynard]

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 18-51 of the Code of Ordinances and other authorities, the Division of Traffic Engineering is authorized and empowered to maintain traffic-control signs, signals, and devices deemed necessary to regulate traffic; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 18-46 of the Code of Ordinances, the Division of Traffic Engineering, subject to the approval of the Urban County Council, may designate no truck travel on any street or any portion of the street; and

WHEREAS, the Urban County Council has determined that the prohibition of through truck travel is appropriate on St. George Drive;

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE

File #: 0258-20, Version: 1

URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Division of Traffic Engineering be and hereby is authorized and directed to

prohibit through truck travel on St. George Drive.

Section 2 - That the Division of Traffic Engineering is further authorized and directed to install

proper and appropriate signs in accordance with that designation.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

MAYOR	 	